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THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (MISCELLANEOUS) AMENDMENT 
ORDER 1975 

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government House at Wellington this 23rd day of June 1975 

Present: 

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GoVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to sections 123 and 125 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency 
the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the 
Executive Council, hereby makes the following order. 

ORDER 

1. Title and cOID.DlenceDlent-(l) This order may be cited as the 
Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1975. 

(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of July 1975. 

2. Tariff aDlended-(l) The Customs Tariff is hereby amended by 
revoking the items, rates of duty, and exemptions from duty specified in 
the First Schedule hereto, and substituting the items, rates of duty, and 
exemptions from duty specified in the Second Schedule hereto. 

(2) The Tariff is hereby amended in the manner indicated in the 
Third Schedule hereto. 

3. Revocation-The New Zealand - Australia Free Trade Agreement 
Order (No. 3) 1974* is hereby consequentially amended by revoking so 
much of the Second Schedule as relates to the sub-heading "Exceeding 
522 W" above Tariff item 84.06.122. 

*S.R. 1974/89 

Con. ilel!1.-21A. 



SCHEDULES 

FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED 

PART I 
THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Rates of Duty Effective 

Number Description Unit 

Year 

Chapter 51 
Man-made fibres (continuous) 

51.04 
I 

I Woven fabrics of man-made fibres (continuous), in­
cluding woven fabrics of mODofil or strip of 
beading No. 51. 01 or 51. 02: 

Of synthetic fibres: 
Other kinds: 

Nylon: 
Other 51.04.059 I 

51.04.069 I Polyester fabrics 

I 

m 2 1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 

m 2 ]974 
1975 
1976 
1977 

On and After 1 July 

Normal I British 
Tariff Preferential 

15% 3% 
15% 6°' 10 
15% 9% 
15% 15% 

15/~ 3% 
15% 6% 
15% 9% 
]5% 15% 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

Aul Free 
Can Free 
CPCFree 

Aul Free 
Can Free 
CPC Free 
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67.04 

84.06 

Chapter 67 

Prepared feathers and down and articles made of feathers or of down; 

artificial flowers; articles of human hair; fans 

Wigs, false beards, hair pads, curls, switches and the 
like, of human or animal hair or of textiles; other 
articles of human hair (including hair nets): 

Chapter 84 

Boilers, machinery and mechanical appliances; parts thereof 

Internal combustion piston engines: 
Other engines: 

Marine outboard engines: 
Exceeding 522 W: 
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Number 

51.04 

51.04.05 

'1.04.053 

SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES AND EXEMPTIONS SUBSTITUTED 

PART I 
THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July Other 

Preferential 
Description Unit 

Y -I-N-orm-a~ British I R~~~yOf 
ear Tariff Preferential . 

Chapter 51 
Man-made fibres (continuous) 

------,-------~--------. 

Woven fabrics of man-made fibres (continuous), in­
cluding woven fabrics of monofil or strip of 
heading No. 51.01 or 51.02: 

Of synthetic fibres: 
Other kinds: 

Nylon: 
Other: 

Not exceeding 80 g/m 2 

Exceeding 80 g/m 2 but not exceeding 
200 g/m 2 

m2 

m 2 

1975 
1976 
1977 

1975 
1976 
1977 

15% 
15% 
15% 

15% 
15% 
15% 

6% 
9% 
15% 

6% 
9% 
15% 

Aul Free 
Can Free 
CPCFree 

Aul Free 
Can Free 
CPC Free 
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51.04.058 I Exceeding 200 g/m 2 •• I m 2 1975 15% 6% 
1976 15% 9% 
1977 15% 15% 

Polyester fabrics: 
51.04.061 I Not exceeding 80 g/m 2 m 2 1975 15% 6% 

1976 15% 9% 
1977 15% 15% 

51.04.062 I Exceeding 80 g/m 2 but not exceeding I 
200 g/m2 •. .... m 2 1975 15% 6% 

1976 15% 9% 
1977 15% 15% 

51.04.068 I Exceeding 200 g/m 2 .. I m 2 1975 15% 6% 
1976 15% 9% 
1977 15% 15% 

Chapter 67 

Prepared feathers and down and articles made of feathers or of down; 
artificial flowers; articles of human hair; fans 

67.04 Wigs, false beards, eyebrows and eyelashes, switches 
and the like, of human or animal hair or of 
textiles; other articles of human hair (including 
hair nets): 

AuI Free 
Can Free 
CPCFree 

AuIFree 
Can Free 
CPCFree 

AulFree 
Can Free 
CPCFree 

AulFree 
Can Free 
CPCFree 
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SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES AND EXEMPTIONS SUBSTITUTED-continued 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Number Description Unit 

Year Normal I British 
Tariff Preferential 

Chapter 84 

Boilers, machinery and mechanical appliances; parts thereof 

I Internal combustion piston engines: 
, Other engines: 
i Marine outboard engines: 
I Exceeding 5.22 kW: 

84.06 

i 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 
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1975/149 Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) 
Amendment Order 1975 

THIRD SCHEDULE 

AMENDMENTS TO THE TARIFF 

Portion of Tariff I Amendments 

615 

Item 17.01.101 By omitting from the unit column the term "kg" and 
substituting the term "tonne". 

Item 84.23.099 By omitting from the unit column the term "No." and 
substituting the term "kg". 

P. G. MILLEN, 
Clerk of the Executive Council. 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to i,uiicate its general effect. 
This order makes miscellaneous alterations to the Customs Tariff. The Second Schedule 

provides a number of new items under heading 51.04 to enable the collection of more 
detailed statistical data, and heading 67.04 has been amended to align it with the text of 
the Brussels Tariff Nomenclature. 

The Third Schedule corrects minor drafting errors. 
The order does not alter rates of Customs duty applicable to goods classified under 

items or headings revoked or amended. 

Issued under the authority of tihe Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 26 June 1975. 
This order is administered ir the Customs Department. 


